SENATE BILL No. 217

By Committee on Utilities

2-5

AN ACT concerning electricity; relating to retail electric service and station power; concerning state educational institutions authority to enter into certain agreements concerning energy generation; amending K.S.A. 66-1,170, 66-1,171, 66-1,172 and 66-1,175 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 66-1,170 is hereby amended to read as follows: 66-1,170. As used in this act:

- (a) "Distribution line" means an electric line used to furnish retail electric service, including any line from a distribution substation to an electric consuming facility; but such term does not include a transmission facility used for the bulk transfer of energy even if such energy is reduced in voltage and used as station power.
- (b) "Electric consuming facility" means any entity which utilizes electric energy from a central station service.
- $% \left(C_{1}\right) =\left(C_{1}\right) =\left($
- (d) "Retail electric supplier" means any person, firm, corporation, municipality, association or cooperative corporation engaged in the furnishing of retail electric service. Retail electric supplier shall not include any person, firm, corporation, municipality, association or cooperative corporation that furnishes wind-generated electricity only to a state educational institution, pursuant to an agreement with such institution, approved by the Kansas board of regents in accordance with the provisions of subsection (b) of K.S.A. 66-1,172, and amendments thereto, under which the institution shall purchase or otherwise obtain wind-generated electricity produced on property owned by such institution to supply power to the campus of such institution for its operations.
- (e) "Certified territory" means an electric service territory certified to a retail electric supplier pursuant to this act.
- (f) "Existing distribution line" means a distribution line which is in existence on the effective date of this act, and which is being or has been used as such.
- (g) "Single certified service territory" means that service area in

 which only one retail electric supplier has been granted a service certificate by the commission.

- (h) "Dual certified service territory" means that service area where more than one retail electric supplier has been granted a service certificate by the commission.
- (i) "Station power" means electric energy used for operating equipment necessary for the process of generating electricity at any generating plant owned by a utility or a generating plant specified in subsection (e) of K.S.A. 66-104, and amendments thereto, and placed in use on or after January 1, 2002, whether such electrical energy is generated at such generating plant or provided through the adjacent transformation and transmission interconnect, but does not include electric energy used for heating, lighting, air conditioning and office needs of the buildings at a generating plant site.
- (j) "State educational institution" means any state educational institution, as defined in K.S.A. 76-711, and amendments thereto.
- (k) "Wind generation facility" means an electrical generation facility comprised of at least one wind turbine and accessory facilities, including, but not limited to, power lines, transformers, substations and meteorological towers that operate by converting the kinetic energy of wind into electrical energy.
- (l) "Wind-generated electricity" means electricity generated by a wind generation facility.
- Sec. 2. K.S.A. 66-1,171 is hereby amended to read as follows: 66-1,171. It is hereby declared to be the public policy of this state to: (a) Encourage the orderly development of retail electric service;
- (b) avoid wasteful duplication of facilities for the distribution of electricity;
 - (c) avoid unnecessary encumbrance of the landscape of the state;
 - (d) prevent waste of materials and natural resources;
 - (e) facilitate the public convenience and necessity; and
- (f) minimize disputes between retail electric suppliers which may result in inconvenience, diminished efficiency and higher costs in serving the consumer; and
- (g) encourage the energy independence and efficiency of state educational institutions, including the examination and implementation of policies, the long-term purpose of which is to stabilize or reduce such institution's energy costs and to allow such institution to purchase for its own use electricity produced from wind generation facilities located on property owned by the institution.

In pursuing such public policy, it is the purpose of this act to provide for the division of the state into territories within which retail electric suppliers are to provide the retail electric service as provided in this act. Sec. 3. K.S.A. 66-1,172 is hereby amended to read as follows: 66-1,172. (a) Subject to the provisions of this act, the corporation commission shall cause the state to be divided into electric service territories. Within each such territory, only one retail electric supplier shall provide retail electric service, and any such territory established for a retail electric supplier pursuant to this section shall be certified to such retail electric supplier by the commission and such area shall be provided retail electric service exclusively by such supplier. Each retail electric supplier shall continue to have the right to serve all customers being served by it on the effective date of this act, except that such suppliers, by agreement approved by the commission, may otherwise provide for electric service to such customers.

- (b) Nothing in this section shall preclude a state education institution from entering into an agreement with any person, firm, corporation, municipality, association or cooperative corporation in which the state educational institution purchases or obtains wind-generated electricity produced from wind generation facilities located on property owned by such state educational institution, except that the state board of regents shall not approve such agreement unless such board reviews the agreement and passes a resolution including a finding that such agreement shall have the long-term effect of stabilizing or reducing such institution's annual electricity expenses.
- Sec. 4. K.S.A. 66-1,175 is hereby amended to read as follows: 66-1,175. Notwithstanding the exclusive right of retail electric suppliers to provide service within the certified territories established pursuant to this act, and subject to the exception prescribed in subsection (b) of K.S.A. 66-1,172, and amendments thereto, for wind generation facilities located on property owned by state educational institutions, a retail electric supplier may enter into an agreement with another retail electric supplier for the establishment of boundaries between territories other than the boundaries established pursuant to this act or providing electric service to electric consuming facilities as between such retail electric suppliers. Any agreement entered into pursuant to this section shall be subject to approval by the corporation commission. If so approved, the commission shall issue certificates accordingly.
- Sec. 5. K.S.A. 66-1,170, 66-1,171, 66-1,172 and 66-1,175 are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.